

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/23/2018 11:21 AM

Court of Appeals No. 51222-0-II  
Trial Court No. 17-2-00870-08

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SHARON DOERR and RANDALL BECK,

Respondents

---

**APPELLANT DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

PHILLIP J. HABERTHUR, WSBA #38038  
BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA #20640  
LANDERHOLM, P.S.  
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1086  
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086  
(360) 696-3312  
Of Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Del Ray’s Mobile Home Park..... 4

    B. Del Ray has experienced numerous problems with the City’s water billing practices ..... 4

    C. City sends shut-off notices..... 5

    D. Beck and Doerr Complaints and Injunctive Relief ..... 5

    E. City still cannot provide Del Ray with accurate billing statements.6

    F. Acknowledging the potential confusion, and in a good faith effort to resolve the billings, the City and Del Ray entered CR 2A agreement to (1) prevent the City from issuing any more shut-off notices, and (2) attempt to resolve the billing discrepancies. .... 9

V. ARGUMENTS..... 12

    A. Standard of Review ..... 12

    B. Because the amounts due on the utility bills were unclear, and Del Ray did its best to satisfy the court’s order, Del Ray could not be found in contempt of court ..... 13

    C. The trial court’s award of punitive sanctions against Del Ray violated RCW 7.21.040 substantive and procedural requirements..... 17

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007) .....	12
<i>In re Interest of M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000) .....	18
<i>In re Interest of Mowery</i> , 141 Wn. App. 263, 169 P.3d 835 (2007) .....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1, 20 (2004) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Structured Settlement Payment Rights of Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015) .....	18
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 713, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982) .....	13
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .....	16
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44, 700 P.2d 1151 (1985) .....	13
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 83 Wn. App. 707, 924 P.2d 40 (1996) .....	18
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 472, 406 P.3d 649 (2017) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Stella Sales, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 97 Wn. App 11, 985 P.2d 391 .....	13, 14

### Statutes

RCW 7.21.010 .....	13, 17, 18
RCW 7.21.040 .....	17, 18, 19
RCW 7.21.050 .....	4, 18
RCW 7.21.050. ....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12

RCW 7.41.040 ..... 17
